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Santa Ana College
Student Satisfaction Survey 2021 Report

Details:

354 participants: All credit students, excluding criminal justice and fire academy, were invited to
participate in the survey

Survey Launched: April 18, 2021

Survey Closed: October 4, 2021

Background: The Santa Ana College (SAC) Student Satisfaction Survey is administered by the Rancho
Santiago Community College District Research, Planning, and Institutional Effectiveness Department for
Santa Ana College. It was completed in the early fall term by students who were enrolled in the spring 2021
term. This cohort of students experienced the continual remote instruction in response to the COVID-19
crisis as well as a gradual return to face-to-face instruction.

Highlights:

e Since survey incentives were not offered this year, the response rate was considerably lower

compared to the prior year when survey incentives were offered 2021(N=354) vs. 2020

(N=2321)

Survey participation decreased significantly (-85%) compared to 2020 survey participation

One new question was added this year (Question 6)

Majority of the participants were Female (68%)

Students within the twenty to twenty-five age group (32%) were represented at a higher

percentage than all the other age groups

e Students reported that they had a good experience with remote instruction (60%) compared
to (40%) in 2020

e Students indicated that for them to be successful at SAC they desired counseling/other such

as (better communication, don’t know, mental health, socially involved, personal

accountability, daycare, etc.) support (40%) compared to (8%) in 2020

Students indicated that they preferred face to face instruction at a (8%) increased from 2020

Students planned to attend in the fall semester (82%) compared to (20%) in 2020

Students preferred online instruction at a 42% increase compared to 2020

Students indicated that the most impactful challenge due to COVID-19 that they are facing

and might negatively impact them from completing their education is stress, worry about

getting sick, and mental health (12%) compared to (3%) in 2020

e Majority of respondents are excited, can’t wait, and/or are ready to return to in-person
instruction

e Students scheduled an appointment with a counselor within the past year to discuss classes,
requirements, and plans (-10%) than in 2020

e Students feel less of a sense of belonging (70%) compared to (80%) in 2020

¢ In addition to attending SAC, students who stated they are also attending another college or
university during spring 2021 term increased by 4% compared to 2020

e On average, for a typical 3-unit class, students spent more than 10 hours studying equaling
(12%) compared to (10%) in 2020

e Students were not aware of SAC’s noncredit programs (60%) compared to (63%) in 2020

e  When choosing a degree pathway, students found that the SAC website was not as helpful, a
(-8%) decrease compared to 2020

e Students who live with six or more household members decreased (-4%) compared to 2020
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e Students who support themselves and between two or more other people in their household
increased slightly (1%) overall from 2020

e Students who are facing unemployment, but would like to be working during this time
decreased
(-7%) compared to 2020

e Students indicated they are undocumented (13%) compared to (10%) in 2020

e Additional feedback is provided in chart form in the following pages

e A representation of the official survey instrument is located on pages 52-62

A representative sample of the comments can be seen on pages 6-7, 10-11 and 50-51 of this report
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Demographics of Survey Participants:

Racial Groups

Latinx (N=142) 40%

MultiRace (N=75)

21%

White (N=55) 16%

Asian (N=50) - 14%

African American (N=13) . 4%
Other/Not Reported/Decline to State (N=13) . 4%

Filipino (N=6) I 2%

Total Participants=354
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Gender

Decline to State/Other (N=5) I 1%

Total Participants=354
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Age Groups

19 and under (N=36) 10%

20 to 25 (N=112) 32%

26 to 29 (N=40)

11%

30 to 39 (N=84) 24%

40 to 49 (N=36) 10%

50 and older (N=46) 13%

Total Participants=354
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Survey Results:

Themes

Q. 1. What would you like to tell us about your overall
experience with Remote Instruction (online) during the spring
2021 semester?

(“responses to open ended question grouped into themes")

Other (Teachers, Communication,Safer,Training, 16%

Prefer Face to Face, etc.) 3%

-

Do not have classes spring/already had prior | 0%
online class(es) 12%

0,
Still adjusting 8%

Frr

14%

[0)
It was difficult 16%
31%

60%
It was good

40%

N=Total Participants
*Some students provided more than one response

H 2021 (N=407) m 2020 (N=2255)

“I had a good online experience during the spring 2021 semester overall. Professors made clear that
they would make sure to answer any questions via email or through pronto or canvas, and there were
plenty of resources available for students online.”

“It was horrible with the professor that never responded to their email messages! Unfortunately,
that...”

“To be honest I love remote instruction because I have panic attacks, ADHD, and I am bipolar, so for
me taking a class online is 10x easier than having to go into class and feel judged.”

“My experience has been challenging, but I know that my education is important and will help me in
the future, so I keep pushing and keep sticking for success.”

“Overall, my experience was great, and professors were easily accessible.”

“It was fine. By this semester I was already used to it and it felt normal somewhat. There was a
human element that was missing and I'm definitely glad to go back in person.”

“I really struggled. not enough on campus time for anatomy lab. it’s not the same looking at pictures
than seeing the models in person.”

“Poor communication and philosophy professor taught 90% Marxist / feminist content, almost no
philosophy.”

“I was not ok with remote learning but after taking my last course that was only offered online, I feel
that my opinion has changed. My professor was aware of my feeling, and she did a great lob
assisting and guiding me through the course.”

“Great! I prefer live remote to just straight online classes.”

“It was hard and sometimes disappointing.”
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o “Iliked it because I commuted from San Diego... so it made it much more convenient.”

Q. 2. What type of support would help you be successful at this
college? ("responses to open ended question grouped into themes")

More Counseling/Other (better communication,
don't know, mental health, socially involved,
personal accountability, daycare, etc.)

40%

Academic Support (Teachers, Video/Power Point
Presentations,More Time to Turn Assignments in,
etc.)

21%
21%

129

(o]

Good Support Given by SAC
17%

Themes

12%
11%

Tutoring

Financial Suport (Scholarships, Money for Food, 9%
Housing Assistance, Job on Campus/Work Studies
Program, etc.)

|

39%

6%
5%

Back to Onsite Classes (face to face, outdoor
studying, etc.)

*Some students provided more than one response

m 2021 (N=323) m2020 (N=2268)

e “The library being open and available for students.”

e “Access to affordable technology.”

e “Access to more textbooks provided by professors such as the required books for each course. Or
update the sac website of what books would be required. Last semester, I wanted to buy my books
before hand, and I went to the sad website and it turns out tha...”

e “Clearer information sometimes it feels like you need to dig for information”

“Continue with tutoring available to students for free”

o  “Counselors that know my education plan and the requirements needed to reach my goal with no
surprises right before graduation.”

e “Easier access to a counselor over the phone/zoom.”

e “Financial support was great”

e “Having the teacher available for office hours and a few minutes after class if I need help. Also, not
changing the requirements for a degree when I'm close to finishing.”

e “Santa Ana college has always had the support we need to succeed so I don’t have any
recommendations.”

e  “Online live tutoring and paper submission and review.”

e “In person classes”

e “In-person workspaces”
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Q.3. Do you plan to attend SAC in the fall semester?

y 82%
es
20%
3%
No
2%
15%
If "no", why not?
78%

H 2021 (N=353) m 2020 (N=2314)
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Q. 4. What instructional method do you prefer for the fall
semester?

. 53%
Online

Hybrid (combination of face-to-face instruction

with online learning) 26%

18%

In person (face-to-face instruction)
29%

9%

No preference
8%

H 2021 (N=353) m2020 (N=2309)
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Q. 5. What challenges are you currently facing due to COVID-19
that might negatively impact your ability to complete your
education? ("responses to open ended question grouped into themes")

None at the moment/NA/Other _ 38%
Financial challenges - 20%

Stress/Worry about getting sick/Mental Health - 12%

Work - 12%

| prefer face to face instruction - 9%

Themes

Internet/Connectivity issues /Lack of Study l 4%
space 0

Child care I 3%

Lack of motivation/Distracted I 2%

| 2021 (N=330)

e “I’m Scared of getting COVID at school.”
“Ability to find childcare for my children and not having it shut down due to an outbreak.”

e  “At this time, there are no challenges that I am currently facing due to COVID-19 that might
negatively impact my ability to complete my education.”

e “Falling behind on my payments needed to keep secure housing and internet”

e “Currently struggling and juggling work, family losses, and job loss within my family. COVID has
impacted me in more than one way.”

e “I have to commute to a mandatory in person class and I have to use public transportation which
stops being available by the time I’m off class making it hard for me to find a ride back home.”

e “Mental illness, I struggle with Anxiety and panic disorder when I’'m under a lot of stress. Especially

during this time, trying to get back into the groove or working and going to school and the same time

has been an adjustment but so far so good!”

“Being at home with all of my family and not having a quiet space.”

“The vaccine mandate and may lose my job if [ don’t get the vaccine”

“Staying motivated.”

“No challenges. I prefer online because it is convenient and safe.”

“Medical / religious discrimination.”

“The challenges I faced was that [ am an older student and feel comfortable with in class instruction

vs online.”

“Lack of in-person labs. Having to do a Geology lab online was horrible.”

“Isolation”

“Wondering if people are vaccinated and being safe”

“The negativity and hostility towards unvaccinated individuals”

Student Satisfaction Survey 2021-PK
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e “No classes in person, bring back in person”

Q. 6. What are your feelings about returning to campus for
in-person instruction?

Not Ready/Will not attend In-person/Prefer _ 29%
Online (N=98) 0
Scared/Anxious (N=70) _ 21%

Neutral/Other (N=51) _ 15%

B Participants = 338

o “All lecture related instruction (including exams and quizzes) should be done remotely. Driving in
just to take exams is short-sighted and wasteful with $5/gallon gas as some students live far away and
traffic is challenging at times of lecture.”

e “Everyone who returns should be treated fairly and equally, regardless of whether or not they injected
themselves with experimental substances.”

o “I would rather stay online because I have a sensitive immune system and wearing masks would not
be as effective as staying home.”

e “Due to time and physical disability, I like to study online.”

e “Excited but also more stress having to find day care for my children. Since my classes are in the
evening.”

e “Excitement. First semester of college was in Fall 2020, so I haven't experienced in-person
instruction (in college) yet.”

e “Tam scared but if I have to then I will. It is not my preferred method, but it is what I need to do.”

e “Nervous, worried, afraid, and disappointed that schools are rushing to get things back to normal
which only leads to further spreading of the virus.”
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Weighted Average

m 2017
2018
2019

W 2020

m 2021

Q. 7(A). BASED ON YOUR EXPERIENCES AND SATISFACTION

The campus
environment
My overall A
. (activities,
experience at
students,
SAC
teachers,
etc.)
4.2 4.1
4.3 4.2
4.3 4.2
4.4 4.3
4.3 3.8
W 2017

PLEASE RATE THE FOLLOWING:

Excellent-5, Good-4, Average-3, Below Average-2, Poor-1

Effectiveness | Your ability
of classroom | to register for
learning classes you
experiences want/need

Student Satisfaction Survey 2021-PK

2018

4.2
4.2
4.2
4.3
3.9

4.1
4.1
4.1
4.2
4.1

2019 m2020 m2021

Variety of
courses
offered

41
4.1
41
4.2
4.0

Class size
(number of
studentsin a
class)

4.1
4.2
4.2
4.2
4.0
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Q. 7A. Based on your experiences and satisfaction, please rate
the following:

Overall Percentages

I
Class size (number of studentsin aclass) [N IS 0%

I, 3476
[ / 6 %5

Variety of courses offered [ N 517
I 0%
I, 7 4 %5
Your ability to register for classes you want/need || NN 50
I /7%
I 7 7 %
Effectiveness of classroom learning experiences | NG -
I S50
&
I, 53
teachers,etc) TR
I
My overall experience at SAC [ - 2
I < < 0

The campus environment (activities, students,

Percent of "Good" and "Excellent" ratings
m2021 m2020 m2019
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4.5
4.0
3.5
3.0
2.5
2.0
1.5
1.0
0.5
0.0

Weighted Average

W 2017
2018
2019

W 2020

W 2021
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Q. 7B(1). BASED ON YOUR EXPERIENCES AND SATISFACTION

PLEASE RATE THE FOLLOWING:
Excellent-5, Good-4, Average-3, Below Average-2, Poor-1

Appearance/maintenance

Campus safety/security

4.1
4.2
4.1
4.2
3.2

m 2017

Student Satisfaction Survey 2021-PK

of facilities and grounds

2018

35
4.0
4.0
4.1
3.5

2019 m2020 m2021

Your relationship with SAC
counselors

3.8
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.2

14
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Q. 7B(2). BASED ON YOUR EXPERIENCES AND SATISFACTION

PLEASE RATE THE FOLLOWING:
Excellent-5, Good-4, Average-3, Below Average-2, Poor-1

4.5
4.0
3.5
o 3.0
oY)
c 25
[
z 20
B LS
® 1.0
2 05
0.0
Your relationship with SAC Your relationship with Your relationship with staff
instructors other students at SAC at SAC
m 2017 4.1 4.1 3.9
2018 4.2 4.0 3.9
2019 4.2 4.1 3.9
W 2020 4.3 4.1 4.1
m 2021 4.0 3.6 3.3

m2017 12018 w2019 w2020 m2021
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Q. 7B(1&2). Based on your experiences and satisfaction, please
rate the following:

62%
69%
72%

%

Your relationship with staff at SAC

67

73%
79%
77%

Your relationship with other students at SAC

Your relationship with SAC instructors 83%
81%
Your relationship with SAC counselors 60%
63%
. ers %
Appearance/maintenance of facilities and 75%
grounds 77%
Campus safety/security 75%
79%

Percent of "Good" and "Excellent" ratings

m 2021 m2020 m2019
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Q. 8A.(1) Please rate the quality of preparation your SAC
education has given you to be able to:

80%

Formulate original ideas and concepts and to
integrate ideas
& 82%

. . . 81%
Write in an organized and grammatically correct 83%
fashion to explain ideas, feelings, and conclusions 82% °

(o]

81%

83%

Read effectively and analytically at the college
level

85%
83%

83%

Speak in a clear and organized fashion to explain

. . ) 85%
ideas, feelings and conclusions

81%

87%
Listen actively and respectfully to others
85%

Percent of "Good" and "Excellent" ratings
m2021 m2020 m2019

Student Satisfaction Survey 2021-PK
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Q. 8A.(2) Please rate the quality of preparation your SAC
education has given you to be able to:

75%
78%
78%

Conduct research using printed material and
computer technology

73%
71%
74%

Use college-level mathematical concepts and
methods

83%
Understand ethical issues to make sound
. . 84%
decisions/judgments
83%

83%
Think logically, solve problems, explain

conclusions, and evaluate ideas of others
82%

Percent of "Good" and "Excellent" ratings
m2021 m2020 m2019

Student Satisfaction Survey 2021-PK
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Q. 8B.(1) Please rate the quality of preparation your SAC
education has given you to be able to:

77%
Become informed, ethical, and active citizens of

o,
the community, nation, and world 82%

79%

79%
82%
80%
84%
Interact with integrity and awareness of others’ 88%
opinions and values ?
86%
84%
89%
86%

Percent of "Good" and "Excellent" ratings
m2021 m2020 m2019

Understand ethical issues about the environment

Respect and work with people of different
cultural and linguistic backgrounds and abilities

Student Satisfaction Survey 2021-PK
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Q. 8B.(2) Please rate the quality of preparation your SAC
education has given you to be able to:

%

Select and develop a career 79%
76%
7%
Work effectively in groups to make decisions and 31%
seek consensus ?
80%
76%
Demonstrate habits of intellectual and physical 82%
well-being ?
76%
76%
Produce and respond to artistic and creative 78%
expression 0
75%

Percent of "Good" and "Excellent" ratings
m2021 m2020 m2019

Student Satisfaction Survey 2021-PK

20



o,?;.l SANTA ANA COLLEGE
WlResearch

Q. 9A. (1) IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS, how often have you done

the following?
58%
Did additional study of topics introduced in class 57%
(not an assignment)
59%

Collaborated with other students in a class
project

71%

5%
77%
79%

Worked on a paper/project using ideas from
different information sources

82%
81%
8%

Participated in class discussions

Percent of "Very Often" and "Often" ratings

m 2021 m2020 m2019

Student Satisfaction Survey 2021-PK
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Q. 9A. (2) IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS, how often have you done
the following?

62%
Used computer software to create 60%
charts/graphics/presentations for a project ?
62%

) ) 80%
Used the Internet or WWW for information
resources for a class assignment

Used the SAC library to read materials not
assigned by a class

22%
30%
36%

37%
Used library resources for a research paper or

. 48%
project

54%

Percent of "Very Often" and "Often" ratings

m 2021 m2020 m2019

Student Satisfaction Survey 2021-PK

82%
84%
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Q. 9B.(1) IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS, how often have you done

the following?

15%
18%

20%

Participated in a student club, organization or
government

Attended or participated in student activities or 15%

sponsored events such as cultural programs,
speakers, open forums, or concerts

23%
24%

11%

16%

17%

Attended or participated in a sports event on
campus

Had a discussion with students whose ethnic,
religious, political, or cultural background was
different from your own

Percent of "Very Often" and "Often" ratings
m2021 m2020 m2019

Student Satisfaction Survey 2021-PK
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Q. 9B.(2) IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS, how often have you done
the following?

Had an appointment with a counselor to discuss

. 47%
classes, requirements, plans

49%

Read information about a university or a career

0,
you’re interested in 56%

57%

Discussed your interests, abilities and plans with

i 44%
a counselor/advisor

47%

28%
31%
34%

Completed an experiment/project using scientific
method(s)

Percent of "Very Often" and "Often" ratings

m 2021 m2020 m2019

Student Satisfaction Survey 2021-PK
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Q. 10. (1) Please rate the degree to which you agree with the
following statements:

Faculty and staff care about me as individuals.

| feel a sense of belonging to this campus.

SAC supports a community of diverse cultures.

SAC is supportive of all students regardless of
ethnicity, gender, religious beliefs, lifestyle,
background, or sexuality.

Percent of "Strongly Agree" and "Agree" ratings
m2021 m2020 m2019

Student Satisfaction Survey 2021-PK

%
79%
74%

92%
89%

91%
88%
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Q. 10. (2) Please rate the degree to which you agree with the

following statements:
86%
| would recommend SAC to a friend or family 90%
member. °
86%
%
| can achieve my educational goal(s) at SAC. 89%
86%
81%
SAC environment promotes mutual respect 38%
between students and faculty. ?
85%
SAC id i h %
rovides an environment that encourages
P g 85%

my personal growth.
80

Percent of "Strongly Agree" and "Agree" ratings
m2021 m2020 m2019

Student Satisfaction Survey 2021-PK
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Q 11. Have you enrolled in an online course within the last 12
months?

Yes 77%

3%
No 23%
45%

H 2021 (N=274) m2020(N=2052) m 2019 (N=1536)
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Q. 12. In addition to attending SAC, are you attending another
college or university this semester?

28%
Yes

No

H 2021 (N=274) m2020(N=2052) m 2019 (N=1534)

Student Satisfaction Survey 2021-PK
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Q. 12. Please Specify College:

(Students who answered "Yes" to attending another college or university this

semester as well as SAC)

0,
Santiago Canyon College 43%

ge}
(]
c
Rel
= . . . . 24%
California State University Fullerton
g y 23%
]
Qo 10%
i) Orange Coast College
3 & & 11%
O
& 14%
o Saddleback College %
o (o]
|_
. . 5%
Cerritos Community College
v '3%
. . 5%
Grand Canyon Universit
Y Y '3%

% of Student Participants Who Commented
m 2021 (N=21) m2020(N=118)

Student Satisfaction Survey 2021-PK
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Q. 13. On average, how many hours a week do you spend
studying or preparing outside of class for a typical 3-unit class?

30%;g9; 30%

%

24%
24%

28
18%

14%

13%
10%

12%
10%10% g9,
8%

10%
8%
.6%

None Lessthan 1 1to 2 hours3to4 hours5to 6 hours7to8 hours 9to1l0 More than
hour hours 10 hours

0% 1% 1% >
2 el

H 2021 (N=273) m2020(N=2053) m 2019 (N=1535)
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Q. 14. On average, how many hours a week do you spend on
campus other than attending classes?

69%

39%

22% 22%

11%
o 7% o o, 6% 0 5%
3% 2% 4% 2% 5% (]
None 1to 3 hours 4 to 6 hours 7to9hours 10to 12 hours More than 12
hours

H 2021 (N=271) m2020(N=2046) m 2019 (N=1532)
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Q15. Are you aware of the noncredit program on campus that
offers free short-term, entry-level employment preparation
programs,...?

0,
60% °3% 619

40% 379, 39%
(o]

Yes No

H 2021 (N=270) m2020 (N=2044) m 2019 (N=1527)
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Q. 16. Are you aware of SAC's Community Services program
that provides additional options for educational opportunities
to the community?

56%

52% 52%

48% 48%
44%

Yes No

H 2021 (N=270) m2020 (N=2047) m 2019 (N=1529)
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Q. 17.(1) When choosing your degree pathway, did you receive
helpful information from any of the following resources?
Please select all that apply.

SAC catalog

SAC website 65%

Faculty member 55%

Academic department staff (clerks, teaching

0,
assistants, etc.) 40%

59%
67%

69%

Counselor

14%

Admissions and Records staff 37%

14%

m 2021 (N=258) 2020 (N=1980) m 2019 (N=1487)

Student Satisfaction Survey 2021-PK
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Q. 17.(2) When choosing your degree pathway, did you receive
helpful information from any of the following resources?
Please select all that apply.

3%

Student Life staff 15%
4%

6%

Graduation Office staff 20%
5%

4%

Student Outreach staff 16%

4%

21%

Another student 47%

23%

Your family 41%

24%

10%

A coworker 26%

10%

H 2021 (N=258) m2020(N=1980) m 2019 (N=1487)
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Question 18. Please rate the quality of services and programs that you have used at Santa Ana College:

SAC Student Satisfaction Survey.

Percent of Students Rating

services "Excellent” or "Good"

Average 2021 Total
Service/Program 2017% 2018% 2019% 2020% 2021% Rating Responses
Library 90% 92% 92% 92% 59% 85% 154
Learning Center 88% 91% 89% 91% 46% 81% 120
Computers and printers 88% 89% 89% 44% 78% 117
Service Learning Center 90% 87% 87% 89% 31% 77% 80
Academic Computer Center (ACC) 87% 89% 89% 88% 34% 77% 89
University Transfer Center 88% 86% 86% 89% 18% 73% 48
Math Center 86% 90% 86% 89% 36% 77% 94
Santa Ana Promise 88% 87% 88% 91% 28% 77% 73
Student Help Desk 86% 89% 34% 70% 90
MESA (Math, Engineering and Science) 91% 84% 84% 85% 17% 72% 45
Registration 84% 87% 86% 90% 72% 84% 187
Health and Wellness Center 85% 86% 84% 86% 23% 73% 61
Puente 88% 87% 77% 81% 8% 68% 21
Digital Dons Laptop Loan Program 82% 87% 83% 86% 19% 71% 50
Assessment Center (formerly Student Placement) 84% 82% 86% 85% 33% 74% 88
EOPS/Care 83% 86% 84% 86% 24% 73% 62
Admissions & Records 79% 84% 85% 85% 63% 79% 165
Disabled Students Program & Services 82% 83% 85% 17% 67% 44
Child Development Center 84% 84% 84% 87% 14% 71% 37
Technology in labs and classrooms 83% 83% 85% 35% 71% 92
Career Development/CTE/Success Center 77% 84% 86% 86% 23% 71% 61
Assessment Center (Formerly Testing Center) 80% 84% 33% 66% 0
Student Resource Desk (formerly 1Q Bar) 79% 84% 88% 27% 70% 71
High School and Community Outreach 85% 80% 80% 86% 14% 69% 37
Honors Transfer Program 87% 78% 79% 82% 12% 68% 32
Veterans Resource Center 83% 81% 80% 80% 10% 67% 25
Student Life (ASG, activities, clubs & orgs) 80% 81% 82% 85% 20% 70% 51
Bookstore 77% 81% 84% 83% 61% 77% 161
Center for Teacher Education (CFTE) 82% 79% 81% 84% 16% 68% 43
Counseling Center 78% 81% 82% 85% 59% 77% 156
TRIO (Student Support Services Program) 83% 76% 80% 85% 12% 67% 31
Scholarship Services 81% 77% 82% 84% 26% 70% 67
Foundation/Advancement Office 79% 85% 12% 59% 32
TRIO (Upward Bound) 82% 76% 76% 84% 10% 65% 25
CalWORKs 78% 77% 80% 19% 64% 50
Financial Aid Office 77% 79% 77% 80% 51% 73% 134
International Student Program 80% 74% 77% 78% 9% 64% 24
YESS (Youth Empowerment Strategies Success) 76% 73% 74% 79% 7% 62% 18
Cross Cultural Resource Center 70% 78% 76% 85% 13% 64% 33
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SAC Student Satisfaction Survey - Rating of Services & Programs

2017 - 2021 (sorted by average rating)
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Q. 19. Have you or are you currently serving in the United

States military?
(check all that apply)

Currently Active Military

Dependent of currently active military

Member discharged within last year

Member discharged over a year ago (veteran)

None apply to me

0%
1%
0%
0%
1%
0%
0%
1%
1%
2%
2%
2%
97%
96%
96%

H 2021 (N=267) m2020(N=2032) m 2019 (N=1479)
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Q. 20. Have you ever received or requested assistance as a
result of a learning, physical, psychological, and/or medical
condition?

10%
Yes 8%
9%
85%
No 86%
87%
5%
Decline to state 6%

4%

H 2021 (N=265) m2020(N=2028) m 2019 (N=1482)
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Q. 21.(1) Did you apply for and receive financial aid at SAC?

Yes

29%
No 32%
9%
8%
| do not remember/I don't know 4%
4%
5%
| wanted to but | did not know how to 6%
6%
3%

| did not know that | could 2%

1%

-

H 2021 (N=260) m2020 (N=1954) m 2019 (N=1434)
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Q. 21. (2) I am not eligible (please explain why):
(“Reasons for not being eligible to apply and receive financial aid:open ended
questions grouped into themes”)

0,
Have AA, BA, or MA or Disqualified 38%

0,
Other (Low GPA, Parents did not file taxes,... 31%

Income above threshold

5%

o)
I am an International Student 780/A
(o]
0,
| Have Exceeded the Amount of Units /Credits 6§/A)
(o]
. . 0%
Units less than part time -
9%
0%
Exhausted my FAFSA -
6%
- 0%
Daca Recipient _
17%
. . 0%
No High School Diploma or GED -
7%
o,
I’'m an AB 540(Dream Act), CARE Act, Promise, or... ﬁl’ 6%
(o]
. . . 0%
Did apply but did not receive . 5%
(o]

% of Student Participants Who Submitted Comments
H 2021 (N=13) m2020(N=163)

e Note: “I am not eligible (please explain why)” was first implemented in the 2020 Survey Year
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Q. 22. Your employment status at this time:

Employed full time

Employed part time

Not employed but would like to work

10%
Not employed and do not care to work at this ?

time

%

4%
4%
3%

Homemaker, not employed outside of the home

H 2021 (N=267) m2020(N=2024) m2019 (N=1477)

Student Satisfaction Survey 2021-PK
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31%

35%
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Q. 23. Including yourself, how many household members live in
your residence?

7%
8%

Only myself

2-3 members

4-5 members

6 or more members

B 2021 (N=266)

Student Satisfaction Survey 2021-PK

9%

15%

20%

16%

W 2020 (N=2022)

2019 (N=1477)

35%
35%
37%

40%
39%

39%
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Question 24. How many people did you support (provide more

than half of their housing, food, and expenses) in 2020?
(include yourself in the count)

Only myself

None, I'm supported by family/spouse

36%

Two, including myself 21%

12%
11%

(o]

Three, including myself

8
8%
%

Four, including myself 6

4%
%
3%
2%

3%
2%
1%

2

Five, including myself

Six or more, including myself

W 2021 (N=265) m2020 (N=2025) m 2019 (N=1474)
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Q. 25. What is your marital status?

Single, never married

23%
23%
19%

Married or domestic partnership

8%
Separated/divorced or widowed 7%
7%

H 2021 (N=267) m2020(N=2014) m2019 (N=1474)
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Q. 26. What is your family status?

| do not have children at home

| have children at home

2021 (N=267)

Student Satisfaction Survey 2021-PK

W 2020 (N=2009)

34%
33%

2019 (N=1470)

75%
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Q. 27. What is your native language?
56%

English 52%
46%

Spanish 36%

36%

Vietnamese
15%

6%
4%
4%

Other, please specify native language

H 2021 (N=266) m2020(N=2029) m 2019 (N=1481)
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Q. 28. Did your parents receive information from Padres
Promotores de la Educacion before you entered college?
96% 37% 959

4% 39 °%
T

Yes No

H 2021 (N=265) m2020(N=2017) m2019 (N=1471)

Student Satisfaction Survey 2021-PK



,Opri] SANTA ANA COLLEGE

Wl Research

Q. 29. Are you undocumented?
(Your answers will remain anonymous and confidential)

87% 90%
(o]

13% 09 11%

Yes No

H 2021 (N=267) m2020(N=2012) m 2019 (N=1465)
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Q. 30. Additional comments, concerns or experiences about

SAC you would like to share with us:
(Open Ended Comment)

. . 1%
Return to Onsight Instruction
& h 4%
) 3%
More Classes/Sections
/ 3%

[0)
Continue Remote Instruction 7%

2%
g Communication (y;%
()
(= Financial 9%
. 9%
Thank You!
ank You 33%
None/Other 39%

% of Student Participants Who Submitted Comments
H2021(N=76) m2020(N=632)

Selected Comments from “None/Other”

e  “DSPS told me I could not get financial aid unless I was going full time even though I had medical
documents for 4 years. I may not be the only one to have slipped by. My Ed plan sucks bc I screwed
up, but the little details were missed by staff and thin...”

e “My teacher hardly put in any effort and just read from the book, except on the day he was audited by
administration, upon which he had an engagement exercise, a presentation, a song, and an entire
planned lesson.”

e “Please speak to liberal professor and advise to stop speaking politics in class. No body care about
your political views and not everyone agrees with them. I am not oppressed.”

e  “The humanities have been contaminated with woke activism. I want a professor who will teach me
how to think, not some leftist ideologue to tell me what to think.”

e “Overall I had a great experience at SAC. Some things can be improved such as the class availability
when registering or the variety of classes offered, but other than that I truly enjoyed my time there!”

e “Share services regarding financial freedom and tax preparation.”

“Please keep an online option for all classes. I'd like to finish this year not attending classes on
campus.”

o “I want to thank for the promise grant which helped me pay my courses and my bus transportation.”
“If you guys keep this up, I will never, ever, complete any survey from you. I do not have the time to

LONG FORMATS. I DO NOT HAVE ALL DAY TO FILL OUT THE...”
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e “Ilove SAC and am so glad to be taking my courses. [ would love to be more involved throughout
this year. With this survey I learned about some of the programs available!”

Student Satisfaction Survey 2021-PK
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Student Satisfaction Survey

SANTA ANMA
COoLLEGR
SAC Student Satisfaction Survey, 2021
Page 1 of 2

Because your education is important to us, we would like to ask you a few guestions regarding your
experiences and satisfaction with your academic preparation and suppert services you received at
SAC. We will use the results to assist our staff to sirategize plans to ensure your educational
experience at SAC is a productive one. Your answers will remain anonymous and confidential. Thank
you for being a part of this very important feedback to our staff and faculty!

Questions 1-6 are related to your experience as it relates to COVID-19.
Questions 7-30 are related to your overall experience with SAC.

1. What would you like to tell us about your overall experience with Remaote Instruction (online) during the
spring 2021 semesier?

2. What type of support wauld help you be swccessful at this college?

3. Do you plan to attend SAC in the fall semestar?
Y v
J Ha

) H=no®, why nat?

Student Satisfaction Survey 2021-PK

52



‘® @) SANTA ANA COLLEGE

Research

4. What instructional method do you prefer for the fall 2021 semester?
. Online
_/ In person [face-to-iace instrucoon)

.+ Hybnd {comBtinabion of face-in-isce insinuchon with onbne leaming)
4 Ho prefesence

5. What challenges are you currently facing due to COVID-19 that might negatively impact your ability to
complete your education?

6. What are your feelings about retuming to campus for in-person instruction?

n Student Satisfaction Survey

SANTA ANA
COoLLEdER

SAC Student Satisfaction Survey, 2021

Student Satisfaction Survey 2021-PK
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7. Based on your experiences and satisfaction, please rate the following:

Excelent  Good
My vernl expenence at SAC L L
The mmpus environment [acivies, sSudents, eachers, sic | [ it
Effectweness of classroom leaming experiences i i
Your abiliy i register for classes you wangineed I N
Variety of courses ofiered [ o
Class size {ramiber of sudents in a dass) i _
Campas saletyisecuy o o

Appearsnceimainiznance of taciiies and grounds i

our i Wik SAC i ;
¥our relasonship with SAC insructors i
Your relatcnshin with ofer studerss, at SAC i P

Your reladonship with sialf ab SAC [

Student Satisfaction Survey 2021-PK
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|
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B. Please rate the quality of preparation your SAC education has given you to be abls o

Listen actively and respectiully o others

Speak in a clear and organized tashion o explain idess, feelings

and conclusiores

Fiead etiechivesy and analybically ot the college kel

Wirite in an onganized and grammatically cormect fashion o explain

idens, leslings, and conclusions

Formuinie orginal idesrs and concepés and to inegrie deas

Think logicaly, soke probiems, explain conclusions, and cvaluate

idens of ofers

Understand esfacal issues 1o make sound decisionsiudgments

Use colege-ievel mathemabical concepes and methods

Comduct research using pringsd material and compuier

technakogy

Fespect and work with people of different cultural and Inguisac
backgrounds and abilbes

Interact with imegrity amd ioff oifers” of ared
walues.

Understand effical issues about the emaronment

Become informed, ethical, and actwe ciiteens of She communiy,

nabon, and word
Produce and respond o artistic and creative expression

Desnorsirate babits of intellechual and physical well-being

Work effectively in groups 10 make decisons and seek CONSENSUS

Salect and develop & carser

Student Satisfaction Survey 2021-PK
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8. IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS, how often have you done the following?

Farscipated in cass dscussicns

Weried on a paperkeniect using ideas from difierent inlonmason soaroes
Callaharated with ather students in & class project

Dl additional study of topics introduced in class [not an assignment)
Used library resources for a research paper of project

Used the SAC ibrary io read materials nof assigned by a dass

Usied thie: Inbermed cor WARSY for indormuation rescurcess for o class assignment

\Used compuier 10 create ¢ ICSiprRsentatons for a project

Had & dscussion with students wihcse ethnic, rebgious, poincal, or ouftursl
background was difierent from your own

Attended or participaied in a spores event on campus

Altended or participaied in student acivmes or sponsored evenss such as
cukural programs, speakers, open fFums, of Concers.

Farscipated in a studen? club, organTaton or gavernment
Compieted an expenment/project wsing soenshc memod(s]
Descussed your interests, ahilities and plans with & counssionacisor
Feeard informagion about & univessity or a cameer you'ne interested in

Had an appaintment with a counssior o dscuss classes, requirements, plans

10. Please rate the degree to which you agree with the following statements:

Sarongly
Agres

SAL is supporive of all studenes regardiess of ethnicity, gender, ™
redigicus belieds, Westyle, background, or sexusiey. '

SAL suppors a community of diverse cultures. s

| feel & sense of belonging t Tis CammpLS. [

Faculty and staff care about me: a5 indeidusis. i
SAL provides an erironment that encourages my personal 1
prowth. (-
SAL envronment promotes muiual respect bebwesn siudents

and facuky. -

| can achieve my educational goalfs) at SAC. [

I'womid recommend SAC bo & fnend or &by memier. L

Student Satisfaction Survey 2021-PK
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11. Hawe you enrolled in an online course within the last 12 months?
W res
) Mo

e

12. In addition to attending SAC, are you atending another college or university this semester?
. ho
e

Please specily college:

13. On average, how many howrs a week do you spend studying or preparing outside of class for a typical 3-
unit class?

./ mane

) less fan 1 hour
_ lin2hours
. 314 hours
. 510E hours

) Tio 8 hours

J 910 10 hours

_; mare than 10 hours

14. On average, how many howrs a week do you spend on campus other than attending classes?
___: nang
./ 1103 hours

) 4406 hours
) Tio%hours

1010 12 hours

-

.+ 'man than 12 hours

15. Are you aware of the noncredit program on camipus that offers free short-term, entry-level employment
preparation programs, such as Vocational Construction Technology, Customer Service Representative,
Paraprofessional Mental Health, and classes that lead toward the attainment of an adult high school diploma?

Student Satisfaction Survey 2021-PK

57



‘® @) SANTA ANA COLLEGE
4 Research

16. Are you aware of SAC's Community Sendces program that provides additional options for educational
opportunities to the commuanity?

A Yes
| Mo

-

17. When choosing yaour degree pathway, did you receive helpful information from any of the following
resources? Please select all that apply.

[ =ac catiog [] snuent Lite sess
[ sac websae [] smouason otsce sean
] Facuky member [] swcent ouireach szt

) [] vour tamay

L counsstr A coworker
[] samissins ana Records star H

1B. Please rate the quality of services and programs that you have used at Santa Ana College:

I eid nat

ko this  Hanee Mot Below

cdisted  Used  Excellent  Good  Awemge  Avemge  Poor
Asmessment Center ] ] J ]
Academic Computer Cenier (ACC) ] B J J
Admissions & Records ] P J D)
Bookstore J ] J )
CaWORKS L | _J J L J J
Carner DevelopmentiCTE/Sucoess Cenier L W o ) w w ")
Caster for Teacher Educaticn [CFTE) i L d J w ) o
Child Development Center 'y o - - - o 4
Comprrers and prieers L L) | | g » )
Courseing Center ) i J J i J J
Crass Cultuml Resource Center 9 ) J 2 L J )
Disahied Students Program & Sendces ) - J ) - J A
Digisl Deres Laptop Lean Pregram L LJ J . L J A
EOPS/Carn L L > A o 3 A
Financial Ad Office § . 1 1 J J 1
Hoeaith and Welness Cenger J A o J J
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1 did nat

\ow ths  Have Mat Below

exsted  Used Ewcellet  Good  Average  Average  Poor
High School and Commurnity Dutreach > (: & 9 o I Y
Hanaors Transter Program { ( 1 M o 3 N
International Student Program L I o d w v L s
Student Fesource Desk ( ( M 1 i B
Learning Cenper L L _J A - ' L
Student Help Desk L L 4 4 / 2 "
FoundatonAdvancement Ofio: I‘___- L_ _j d J _.;l w
Library L. L. J 4 » ) o
Math Cermer l‘\.-l' L\..". -; '.-; -!'I .\.-‘:
MESA (Math, Engneering and Science) ;_ [ ) J J o
Pusnte q [ 3 M ) J i
Regstrahon L L d J J H
Santa Ana Fromise | [ ) ] ) 3
Schalarship Sevices [ L g 3 J g
Sarace Leaming Cereer [ [ 1 ] !
Student Life [ASG, actities, cubs & args) ( o M ™ B -
Technaiogy i lahs and classrooms (: . ] B - 7 T
TRIO {Student Susnort Services Program) - 3 o ] - h B
TRID {Upward Bound) [ { 1 P 7 -
Urmversiy Transier Center 1 ) B
YESS (¥outh Empowermest Sirategies Success) ( : i ] & 7 R

Student Satisfaction Survey

SAMNTA ANA
COLLEGk
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Page 2 of 2

Thank you for rating your thoughts on the quality of services provided at SAC. So that we may
understand more about you as a student, we would appreciate your response to the questions that
Tollow.

189, Hawe you or are you currenthy serving in the United States military? (check all that apply)
] cumenty active mistary

[] oependent ot curmery actve milkary

[] member dischanged veihin tast year

[ sember discharged aver a year aga fveseran;

[ vione appty b2 me

medical condition?
e
._J o

.4 Decing io state

21. Did you apply for and receive financial aid af SAC?
U ves

J Nao

. l'wanied o but | did not know how 1o

.+ |did not know that | could

v |Oonotrememben’] donT knoe

| ami niot eligible {plesse: explain why)

22, Your employment status at this time:
) empioyed tull ime
) empicyed part sme
__) hamemakes, rot empioyed outside af the home:
) natempioyed but would bke 1o wark

__/ not employed and do not cane o work at s tme:

Student Satisfaction Survey 2021-PK
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23. Including yourself, how many household members live in your residence?
. Cmly mysett

) 22 members

./ &5 members

. Bor mons members

24, How many people did you support (provide more than half of their housing. food, and expenses) in 20207
{inchude yoursedf in the count)

) nane, 'm supparted by tamiyiznouse
) anky myseit

) e, mcluding mysst

) three, incuding myset

) four, ncluing mysest

. twe, including myselt

. sixor more, ncuding myselt

25. What is youwr marital stabus?
" Mames o domestc parneshin
:,' Senarnindid vorced or widowed

_, Single, nevesr mamed

26. What is your family status?
) Vhae childnen at hame

__ o nat have chidren at home

27. What is your native language?
. Engli=n
s Spamish

O Vietmamese

| Dther, piease specy native language

Student Satisfaction Survey 2021-PK
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2B. Did your parents receive information from Padres Promotores de la Educacion before you entered
college?
LA s

./ No

29, Are you undocumented? (Youwr answers will remain anomymous and confidential)
o Yes

wod MO

30. Additional comments, concems or expenences about SAC you would like to share with us:

Student Satisfaction Survey 2021-PK
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